

PROSPECTIVE PRODUCER APPLICATION

	UHCLIC Manager/Representative		
	☐ Independent Producer☐ Sub-Producer of Key/FMO Nam	20	
	•	le	
Full Legal Name		I prefer to be called:	
Business Street Address (Required for Suppli	es)		
Business Mailing Address			
City County _	State	ZIP	
Business Phone ()		Fax ()	
Email			
Home Address			
City County _			
Home Phone ()	Birth Date	Gender	
Social Security No.	National Produce	er No	
Length of time in present community	If lead they five veges places		
Please answer all questions. (If YES, inc. Have you ever had an appointment termina (for reasons other than production)?	ated by any insurance company or fina	ancial services institution	YES NO
Do you owe any debt or balance to any ins remained overdue for more than sixty (60)	urance company or financial services	institution that has	
3. Has any state or federal agency ever denie held or applied for by you, or have you ever fiduciary license under threat of suspension.	ed, suspended, revoked, or taken any or voluntarily submitted to any sanction	action against any fiduciary license or surrendered any	
4. Has any state or federal self-regulatory bod any disciplinary measures against you?			🗆 🗆
Have you ever had a claim filed against yo denied, paid out on, or revoked a bond for			🗆 🗆
Have you ever been the subject of any civi department of insurance?			🗆 🗆
7. Do you have any felony charges pending a convicted of a felony, misdemeanor, or a c			🗆 🗆
8. Do you have any liens (tax or otherwise) or			
9. Have you been the subject of a bankruptcy			
(1) I hereby represent that the answers and stat and its affiliates ("the Company") on this applica will rely on the information as one factor in cons relationship if any of the information is not as I hermission to direct advertising or promotional pas well as any others I provide. This permission not be considered until I sign and have submitted.	tion ("PPA") are correct, complete, and idering this PPA, and may, at its option have given it. (3) I give the Company, in whone calls, faxes, and electronic mail continues until specifically revoked by	d wholly true. (2) I understand the Con, terminate or rescind our resulting ts employees, agents, and/or contract to the numbers and addresses listed	ompany business ctors d above,
Signature X	Date		

NOTE: No business may be solicited until all state licensing and appointment and/or requirements have been met, and you have been advised that fact in writing by the Company.

PPA-1213 34370-UL-1213

DISCLOSURE

UNITEDHEALTHCARE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND/OR ANY AFFILIATED COMPANY (COLLECTIVELY, "THE COMPANY") MAY OBTAIN CONSUMER REPORTS AND/OR INVESTIGATIVE CONSUMER REPORTS ABOUT YOU IN CONNECTION WITH YOUR CONTRACT REQUEST, AS WELL AS ANY SUBSEQUENT REQUESTS.

AUTHORIZATION

I authorize The Company to conduct a public records search, and/or to obtain a consumer reports, and/or an investigative consumer reports about me from a consumer reporting agency. These reports may concern my credit history, worthiness, standing, and/or capacity. These reports may also concern my character, general reputation, personal characteristics, criminal, and civil history and/or mode of living. I understand that The Company will use this information in whole or in part as a factor in considering my initial contract or any subsequent changes in my relationship with The Company.

I understand that if The Company decides not to approve my contract/request and thereby to take adverse action against me because of information contained in any consumer report(s) authorized by my signature on this form, The Company will provide to me:

- A written pre-adverse action disclosure;
- An adverse action notice;
- A copy of any consumer report(s) received and used by The Company;
- A copy of "A Summary of Your Rights Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act"; and
- The name, address and telephone number of any consumer reporting agency that furnished a consumer report about me to them.

I understand that I am entitled to contest the accuracy or completeness of information contained in any consumer report. I understand that I am entitled to receive an additional free copy of any consumer report. I understand that the consumer reporting agency does not itself make any decision regarding my request with The Company, and the agency cannot explain The Company's decision to me.

A photocopy or fax of this authorization shall be as effective as the original. This permission continues until specifically revoked in writing by the person who signs below.

Printed Name	Social Security Number	rity Number	
Signature	Date		
Address			
City	State	ZIP Code	



ASSIGNMENT OF COMMISSIONS AND OTHER MONETARY COMPENSATION

To: UnitedHealthcare Life Insurance Company and/or Golden Rule Insurance Company and/or UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company, and/or All Savers Insurance Company and/or any affiliated company (collectively, "the Company").

DI EACE DOINT

If and when the Company owes me compensation because I have sold or secured the sale of insurance products of the Company or for any other reason, I (the undersigned "Assignor") do not wish to receive that compensation, but instead assign it to, and direct the Company to pay it to, the person or entity I have written below as Assignee per my applicability instructions below:

Assignee Name (person/entity to be paid)		Social Security/Tax ID Number			
PLEASE PRINT					
	Street	City	State	ZIP	Phone
This Assignment applies to (select	and complete option	n 1 OR 2 below):			
1. All monetary compensatio (in addition, check one bo		issions, monetary bon	uses, monetary inc	entives/prizes.	
all monetary compensation OR	on attributable to my	business written after the	he date this form is p	rocessed by the Co	mpany
all monetary compensation has been submitted by the	on for all business is Assignor to the Cor	sued, including any busi npany)	iness issued prior to t	this date (only allow	ed if no prior Assignment
2. Commissions only (monet	tary bonuses and r	nonetary incentives/pr	rizes will be paid dir	ectly to you)	
(in addition, check one bo	x below)				
all commissions attributate	ole to my business w	ritten after the date this	form is processed b	y the Company	
all first year and renewal Assignment has been subr			ng any business issu	ed prior to this date	(only allowed if no prior
understand and agree that:					
Payments made by the Compan compensation arrangement betoe.		ssignment fully discharg	e all of the Company	's financial obligatio	ns to me under any
This Assignment is subject to, ar provided herein.	nd does not affect, a	ny terms or conditions o	of any such compens	ation arrangements	, except as specifically
This Assignment is subject to ap name called). The Company wil the Assignee, and it then may p	Il not be bound by th	is Assignment in any in	stance in which it bel	ieves applicable law	prevents it from paying
 This Assignment shall remain in written notice to the Company. will remain in effect for business not later than thirty (30) days affecting 	Such revocation will written for the Com	only apply to business upany prior to that date.	written after the effec	tive date of the revo	cation, and this Assignme
This Assignment does not apply other non-cash remuneration).		entives/prizes (e.g., me	rchandise, trips, non-	cash incentives, aw	rards, contest results, or a
6. Assignor understands the Assign Agreement entitles the Assigner effective date of the Advance A Advance Agreement, requires the commissions attributable to any assigned to the Assignor, even	e to receive an adva greement. Assignor ne Assignee to obtai business written by	nce on the payment of understands and ackno in Assignments from all the Assignor that are a	compensation for bus wledges that the Cor sub-brokers, includin dvanced to the Assig	siness issued by the npany, as a condition g the Assignor. Ass	e Company after the on to agreeing to the ignor further agrees that
Assignor Signature		 Date	Signed		
Assignor Printed Name		Social	al Security/Tax ID Nu	ımher	

AOC-1213 37835-UL-1213

AUTHORIZATION AND AGREEMENT FOR ELECTRONIC DIRECT DEPOSIT

By completing and signing this form, I hereby authorize UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company and/or any affiliate company (collectively, "the Company") to electronically deposit (and the Financial Institution to accept) my future commissions, and other compensation payable in cash (collectively "Commissions"), into the account listed below.

I understand the deposits will be based upon, and are subject to, the terms and conditions of my compensation agreement(s) with the Company, and that the amounts of the deposits will fluctuate. I also authorize adjustment of any deposit made in error. I agree to hold the company harmless for any charges or damages, direct or indirect, related to the amount of, or the timing of, the deposits or adjustments.

I understand that the Company will make every effort to deposit Commissions on the same working day(s) following each commission cycle, but that the Company cannot and does not guarantee that will occur. I understand that other compensation, depending upon its nature, may not be payable or paid according to any schedule.

I agree to hold the Company harmless for any charges or damages, direct or indirect, related to the amount of, or the timing of, the deposits or adjustments.

I agree to receive my commissions deposit as indicated below and view my commission statements via the Internet-based system(s) provided by the Company, and that making them available in this manner satisfies the Company's periodic statement and/or accounting obligations.

I understand that the Company will make reasonable efforts to timely process this authorization, or any changes to it, including revocation. However, I understand that such processing may not occur prior to the next deposit. I therefore agree that the prior compensation arrangements between us will continue until this authorization is processed. I agree to provide the Company and the Financial Institution advance written notice of revocation of this authorization. This form is not, nor does it act as, an assignment of commission.

Printed Producer Name	Producer ID/NPN		
Producer Signature	Date		
Complete this section if you are an AGENCY receiving compensation.			
Printed Agency Name	Agency ID/NPN		
Printed Name of Principal/Officer/Authorized Agency Representative of Agency	Title		
Signature of Officer or Authorized Agency Representative	Date		
Account Holder Name (as it appears on the account) Financial Institution Address			
Account Holder Name (as it appears on the account) Financial Institution Address			
Account Holder Name (as it appears on the account) Financial Institution Address City Phone (including area code)	StateZIP Code		
Account Holder Name (as it appears on the account) Financial Institution Address City			
Account Holder Name (as it appears on the account) Financial Institution Address City Phone (including area code) Type of Account: Checking Savings Deposit Frequency: Monthly Weekly 1. Write your nine-digit routing number for	StateZIP Code Attach Voided Check Here -OR-		
Account Holder Name (as it appears on the account) Financial Institution Address City Phone (including area code) Type of Account: Checking Savings Deposit Frequency: Monthly Weekly	StateZIP Code Attach Voided Check Here -OR-		

Fax completed form to: (618) 943-5239 or email to Commissions@uhone.com

INDEPENDENT PRODUCER CONTRACT

UnitedHealthcare Life Insurance Company, on behalf of itself or its Affiliates (collectively called the "Company," "we," "us," or "our") and you do hereby agree as follows:

DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Contract, the following terms have the meanings set forth below:

"Affiliates" refers to affiliates of UnitedHealthcare Life Insurance Company for whom you will be authorized to sell Insurance Products under this Contract, which Affiliates will be listed on any Commission Schedule issued hereunder.

"Clients" refers to our insureds, policyholders, certificate holders, members, payors, and persons you have solicited for an Insurance Product.

"Commission Schedule" refers to the terms and conditions for the payment to you of any commission (as determined solely by us) that may be made available by us (via mail, electronically or by other means) from time to time in connection with your Issued Business under this Contract.

"Contract" refers to this Independent Producer Contract.

"Governmental Entity" shall include, but not be limited to, federal and state regulatory agencies, villages, townships, cities, counties, public school districts, and similar tax supported entities. We shall determine, in our sole discretion, which entities shall constitute a Governmental Entity under this Contract.

"Insurance Products" refers to those insurance plans of the Company or any Affiliate for which you are authorized to solicit applications under this Contract and which are listed on the Commission Schedule.

"Issued Business" consists of the policies, certificates, contracts, plans, or other evidences of coverage under the Insurance Products that are issued in response to applications you submit on which you are listed as the producer of record.

"You" and "your" refers to the person or entity who has executed this Contract. If you are an agency or a business entity, you act only through your agents, employees, or representatives. Any provisions that apply to a natural person will apply to those agents, employees, and representatives through which you act.

PART I – YOUR AUTHORITY

- 1.1 (A) General Authority. Your authority generally is limited to only that necessary for you to perform your duties and obligations under this Contract. Your authority also is limited by the specific limitations and restrictions set forth in this Contract, including but not limited to, those unauthorized acts under Section 1.3 herein. No power or authority shall be implied from the grant or denial of any power or authority specifically mentioned in this Contract. The authority granted to you under this Contract is non-exclusive. Failure to fully and accurately provide all requested information and respond to the questions on the Prospective Producer Application form or Prospective Agency Application form, as the case may be, may result in the termination of this Contract and/or the forfeiture of commissions otherwise payable by us to you.
 - (B) Subject to all terms of this Contract and any applicable state or federal laws, you are authorized to:
 - (i) Obtain and submit to us, for our consideration, applications for Insurance Products on behalf of persons for whom you are acting as producer, but only if the Insurance Product is:
 - (a) named in a Commission Schedule to this Contract, or you are otherwise officially notified by us of its availability; (b) offered in those states in which you are authorized and/or appointed by us; and (c) one for which you understand the materials provided by us, and have completed any required product training; and

(ii) Collect initial premiums.

Subject to Section 2.7 hereof, you may use an electronic premium quoting and/or application submission system to perform quotations or submit applications electronically.

Your authority may be further specifically limited by the terms of an Insurance Product application form you obtain and submit to us.

(C) Your Clients are free to conduct business with you or another party as they see fit. You do not have the exclusive right to submit applications for any Insurance Product on behalf of any Client, and we will not refuse to consider, decline, or take any adverse action on any Insurance Product application solely because that application is submitted by a producer other than you, even if that applicant was previously your Client.

Further, subject to applicable state and/or federal laws, we reserve the right, in our sole discretion, to refuse to consider or to decline any application for any Insurance Product, to offer to issue any Insurance Product on terms and conditions different than applied for, or to terminate, rescind, or non-renew any Insurance Product we issued. We also may, at any time and in our sole discretion, alter or discontinue offering any Insurance Product or line of business, or change any of our underwriting guidelines. We may take these actions irrespective of any effect any of them may have upon you.

1.2 Independent Status. You are an independent contractor relative to the Company. Although this Contract entitles you to submit Insurance Product applications to the Company on behalf of your Clients, you shall not represent or imply to anyone that you act on behalf of the Company, except as expressly set forth in this Contract.

Nothing contained in this Contract, or any written material or correspondence of the Company, shall be construed to create an employer-employee or principal-agent relationship between you and the Company. The parties recognize that:

- (A) due to a particular state's licensing/appointment requirements, you may be appointed or authorized in that state as an "agent"; and
- (B) from time to time, the Company or others may refer to you as an "agent;"

but that these references may occur only because of a particular state's nomenclature or the general use of these words in everyday vocabulary.

The parties expressly intend and agree that you are an independent contractor, acting as the agent of your Clients and not as our agent. You are free to exercise your own judgment as to the time, place and manner of dealing with your Clients.

- **1.3 Unauthorized Acts.** Subject to your general authority under Section 1.1 herein, you are prohibited from engaging in any act that: (1) we expressly prohibit in this Section 1.3; or (2) is not reasonably necessary for you to exercise your authority or perform your duties under this Contract. You are prohibited from:
 - (A) incurring any debt or obligation on our behalf, or waiving any forfeiture;
 - (B) making or discharging any contract to bind the Company;
 - (C) extending the:
 - (i) time for payment of any premium or accepting payment of any past-due premium; or
 - (ii) grace period of any Insurance Product, or waiving any grace-period premium or other requirement;

- (D) waiving and/or excluding from any Insurance Product application any information, including, but not limited to, information pertaining to the health, weight, height, age, residence, past or present physical, mental, or other medical conditions of a Client, or any other information that might be required to be disclosed by the Client, when that information is disclosed or otherwise known to you:
- (E) receiving any money due or to become due to us, except the initial premium or initial premium installment on Insurance Product applications submitted by you. All such premium(s) received by you shall be kept entirely separate and distinct from other funds. You shall not make use of any of such premium(s) for any purpose. If no Insurance Product is issued in response to an application, you shall return the whole amount of such premium(s) remaining in your possession to the person from whom you received it immediately after your receipt of notice of nonissue. You may not deduct compensation, commissions, service fees or allowances from any premiums that you collect;
- (F) signing any Insurance Product application not personally solicited by you;
- (G) completing or altering any part of an Insurance Product application, except premium and producer information, unless otherwise mandated by state law or expressly authorized by us, or allowing a Client to sign a blank or partially completed Insurance Product application;
- (H) using any Advertising (as defined in Section 2.7), or issuing a press release or news item that refers to us or our Insurance Products without our prior written approval, or that is not otherwise used or issued in accordance with this Contract;
- (I) charging a service, consulting or other fee to a Client for services provided in connection with soliciting and/or servicing one of our Insurance Products without disclosing the fact that you receive compensation for the sale of our Insurance Products under this Contract. To the extent that this Section 1.3(I) is specifically referenced in any Commission Schedule and the terms of the Commission Schedule are inconsistent with this Section 1.3(I), the terms of the Commission schedule shall apply;
- (J) engaging in unfair and deceptive practices in violation of federal and/or state laws. These practices include, but are not limited to, submitting applications for Insurance Products that are unsuitable or not in the best interest of your Client(s), making misrepresentations, submitting false information, partaking in defamation, boycotting, coercion, or twisting, using high pressure tactics, cold-lead advertising, or intimidation, making false statements and/or false entries, discriminating as prohibited by applicable insurance laws, offering illegal rebates or incentives, using or disseminating Advertising (as defined in Section 2.7) not in compliance with applicable regulations or producing such Advertising for others, and using unfair financial planning practices;
- (K) engaging in unfair competition based on the elements of price, quality, and service under federal or state laws. This includes, but is not limited to, bashing, or making disparaging remarks about us or another carrier or the products of either;
- (L) engaging in acts that constitute discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age, sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, or health status.
- (M) perpetrating any fraud or deceit;
- (N) misapplying or embezzling funds belonging to a Client or us;
- (O) withholding any funds, documents, receipts, supplies, or equipment belonging to us after we have made a demand for them:
- (P) improperly inducing or influencing Clients to relinquish their Insurance Products with us;
- (Q) creating partnerships, arranging assignments or using any other devices primarily as a means of combining or splitting business for the purpose of maximizing any compensation hereunder;

- (R) making any representations concerning the Insurance Products, except those representations (a) contained in sales literature or Advertising that we approved, (b) expressly contained in any Issued Business, or (c) previously approved by us or an Affiliate; or
- (S) being convicted of, or pleading guilty or no contest to, any felony, or any misdemeanor involving dishonesty, moral turpitude or recklessness.

While you are free to give your Clients good, honest advice, you are also not authorized, under any circumstances, to obligate or bind the Company in any manner, such as (by way of example):

- (i) issuing binders;
- (ii) performing field underwriting or determining eligibility; or
- (iii) offering personal assurances concerning issues of underwriting, claim resolution; or coverage.

If you engage in any prohibited act, we may immediately terminate this Contract and declare all of your future compensation forfeited in accordance with Section 5.1 herein. We may also seek any other remedy we deem appropriate.

PART II - YOUR DUTIES

2.1 Licensing and Appointment. To submit applications for Insurance Products, you must be licensed as required by law, and authorized and/or appointed by the appropriate Affiliate. You shall be solely responsible for securing and maintaining your license. If you assign your commission, you are responsible for ensuring that the entity or person to whom you assign the commission is properly licensed and appointed with UnitedHealthcare Life or the Affiliate paying the commission, as required by law. In states that send renewal license information directly to the licensee, you shall, upon request, furnish us with a copy of your renewal licenses. Any renewal appointment fees or other fees we pay for you may be withheld from you or your payees commissions; alternatively, and in our sole discretion, we may ask you to remit those fees to us. If you solicit or submit an application prior to being properly licensed and/or appointed, as may be required by law, we will return those applications to you.

You must immediately notify us whenever any Governmental Entity acts to restrict or limit in any way, or suspend or revoke, your license. You must similarly notify us whenever you decide to change your license status in any state. You also must notify us if you receive notice of any misdemeanor or felony charges, including convictions by any Governmental Entity for acts involving fraud, dishonesty, breach of trust, theft, misappropriation of money or breach of any fiduciary duty.

2.2 Errors and Omissions Coverage. We reserve the right, as a condition for submission of applications for Insurance Products, to require you to obtain Errors and Omissions insurance (insurance agent professional liability) coverage from a carrier satisfactory to us of the type and in the amounts specified by us.

Upon request, you shall provide us with satisfactory evidence of such coverage. You shall provide us with at least ten (10) days written notice of any material change in such coverage. In addition, the coverage contract shall require the entity assuming the risk of loss thereunder to provide us at least ten (10) days prior written notice of any contemplated cancellation, non-renewal, reduction in limits of, or material change in the coverage provided. We shall have the right, but not the obligation, to make any payments on your behalf necessary to maintain such coverage in force, and to recover any and all such payments from you, either directly or by means of set off or recoupment against any amount we owe you.

2.3 Records and Reporting; Audit Right. You shall keep complete, current and accurate records in a format we may reasonably request with respect to your Clients, your financial dealings with your Clients and with us, and Insurance Product applications submitted to us. Except as specifically set forth in Part V, you shall maintain those records for the longer of seven (7) years, or for so long as a Client's Insurance Product is in force plus seven (7) years. You shall make those records readily available for inspection by appropriate insurance regulatory officials. We have the right, at any time, to audit, or have an independent party audit, those records.

We will bear the reasonable expense for such an audit. You and your employees and other representatives shall cooperate and render whatever assistance is reasonably necessary to facilitate those inspections or audits. We must give you reasonable notice and conduct the inspection and audit during regular business hours.

- **2.4 Product Delivery.** You shall promptly deliver to your Clients all Insurance Products we issue to them, unless you notify us, prior to issuance, to deliver them to any of your Clients directly. Without the specific written approval of the Company, you are expressly forbidden to deliver any Insurance Product(s) to a Client:
 - (A) without securing the initial full premium or premium installment;
 - (B) when, to your knowledge, the Client has received medical treatment, consultation, or medication, or has contracted any illness or disease, or has suffered any injury or mental or physical impairment, since submitting their Insurance Product application, or there has been any other change in the circumstances of the Client from the circumstances reflected in his or her Insurance Product application; or
 - (C) when, to your knowledge, a misrepresentation has been made on an Insurance Product application.
- 2.5 Trust Fund. All collections made by you shall be kept entirely separate and distinct from other funds. You shall pay these collections over to us within three (3) business days. You shall not make use of any of these funds. If you withhold any funds, policies, receipts, or other property belonging to us or a Client, we may immediately terminate this Contract without notice and all compensation accruing to you shall be forfeited in accordance with Section 5.1(A).
- 2.6 Taxes. Because you are not our employee, you are solely responsible for reporting and paying any and all taxes imposed or other cost assessed on account of our payment of compensation to you under this Contract. Specifically, you are responsible for all occupational, income, and municipal taxes imposed on you by any Governmental Entity. Except to the extent we are required to do any backup withholding, we will not withhold any amount of compensation for your taxes, including, but not limited to, income tax, social security and Medicare tax, workers compensation taxes or costs, unemployment compensation taxes or costs, or any other tax, cost, fee or charge related to your compensation for services under this Contract. All state premium taxes will be paid by us.
- 2.7 Advertising Materials. You may not produce, use or distribute any marketing and/or advertising that uses or includes our name or that describes, via trade name or otherwise, the Insurance Products, with or without accompanying or included premium rates (collectively "Advertising"), without our prior, express, written approval. You shall not make any representations regarding any Insurance Products that are not expressly set forth in our applications, or in Company-produced or Company-approved Advertising. All Advertising produced by us, or produced under our direction or with our cooperation, is, and at all times shall remain, our intellectual property. This Contract grants you only a limited license to use such Advertising. That license will automatically be revoked concurrently with termination of this Contract. Without terminating this Contract, we may upon notice to you immediately revoke that license at any time, wholly or only with respect to specified Advertising or portions thereof.

For purposes of this Contract, Advertising includes, but is not limited to: electronic premium quoting and/or application submission systems, Internet-based or otherwise, whether developed or produced by you or us or by a third party, and materials provided to potential Clients, the general public, or existing Clients (when offering or promoting a change in existing coverage). Types of Advertising include, but are not limited to, brochures; fliers; cards; letters; television or radio scripts, including their audio and/or video; booklets; illustrations; videos; computer-generated media (such as Websites, emails, and any material appearing on any Website or within any email); prepared sales talks; presentations; telephone listings; building directories; office door or other signs; business cards; magazine ads; newsletters, press releases and/or news items authored or initiated by you, and newspaper ads.

You may not change the format or content of any Advertising, whether produced by us or produced by a third party and approved by us, nor may you incorporate another company's marketing/advertising material(s) into or with it.

Any Advertising available to you through an electronic quoting and/or application submission system, including, but not limited to, brochures or other information, may not be distributed by you to any persons other than your prospective Clients.

You may not use our name, trade names, logos, trademarks, service marks, or product names or make reference to such logos, trade names, trademarks, service marks, or product names in any Advertising or otherwise without our prior, express, written permission. You are prohibited from using our name, trade names, or logos in any way that might imply a relationship between you and us other than the relationship of an independent contractor.

- **2.8 Cooperation.** If a Client notifies you of a complaint about you or the Company, you will immediately notify us. If one of your Clients files a complaint or lawsuit against you or the Company, you will cooperate fully with us by:
 - (A) answering relevant questions, under oath or otherwise, including, but not limited to, participating in live or telephone recorded conversations with our personnel or our designee(s); and
 - (B) furnishing copies of relevant documents that pertain to the matter or providing other assistance reasonably required to resolve the matter.

As used in this Section, a "complaint" means a communication (including orally or via electronic mail and fax) primarily expressing a grievance, appeal or objection.

2.9 General Compliance. You shall comply with all applicable federal, state, or municipal statutes, ordinances, rules, orders, or regulations governing the business of insurance, and applicable rules of other regulatory (or self-regulatory) agencies or authorities.

You shall conduct your business in accordance with the terms of this Contract and any policies and procedures we may publish from time to time.

2.10 Notice of Certain Mergers and Acquisitions. You must provide us with written notice at least sixty (60) days prior to the closing date of any transaction in which (i) you merge with, or are acquired by, a competitor of ours; or (ii) a competitor of ours acquires substantially all of your assets. Upon request, and subject to any applicable confidentiality restrictions or obligations, you must provide us any and all information about the transaction that we reasonably request. For purposes of this Contract, the term "competitor of ours" includes any entity (including any such entity's affiliates) that, in the ordinary course of its business, is in direct or indirect competition with us.

2.11 Applications, Premiums, and Underwriting.

- (A) When submitting applications to us, please ensure that the client accurately completes all forms, unless the form is specifically designed to be completed by you. Be sure the Client carefully reviews the completed application prior to signing and dating it. Never allow a Client to sign a blank or an incomplete application.
- (B) All paper applications must be submitted the earlier of: (i) three (3) business days after you receive the application from the Client; or (ii) six (6) business days after the application is completed and signed by the Client.
- (C) Applications more than fifteen (15) days old when received by us will be returned. The Client must date applications on the date the application is signed.
- (D) We do not accept trial applications, or applications submitted without a valid and complete payment method indicated.

- (E) Unless otherwise instructed by us, on the application, all applications should be submitted with payment, either in the form of a check payable as instructed in the application, or, if applicable, authorization to withdraw funds from an applicant's account through an EFT, charge an applicant's credit card, or by filling out an appropriate part of the application. Partial payments cannot be accepted unless specifically provided for in the product application.
- (F) Only initial premiums are to be collected and submitted with the application. Subsequent premiums will be billed directly by us, and the Client will make all payments directly to Golden Rule or the applicable Affiliate, unless otherwise instructed by us. If the first year's premium is payable in installments, you will collect only the first installment.
- (G) The earliest possible effective date is the date set forth in the Conditions Prior to Coverage provision for that product.
- (H) Do not submit altered applications.
- (I) Coverage restriction riders attached to any issued Insurance Product will be reviewed upon written request if: (i) six months have elapsed for one-year riders; or (ii) one year has elapsed for riders that have a duration of more than one year.
- 2.12 Claims. We make every effort to assure fast, accurate, and fair claims handling. You can best serve your Clients by encouraging the claimants to cooperate in the collection of all medical records necessary for a complete and proper claim. You shall not offer opinions about claims to any of our insureds or other persons. Decisions on all claims will be made by the Claims Department of UnitedHealthcare Life or the applicable Affiliate based on information submitted by the insured and the providers of medical services.

PART III - COMPENSATION

3.1 Commissions. Subject to the remaining provisions in this Part III below, we will pay commissions to you on Issued Business in accordance with and subject to the Commission Schedule(s) in effect. If a commission rate for a particular Insurance Product is not shown on the Commission Schedule, the commission rate shall be determined by us in our sole discretion. We may amend, in our sole discretion, the Commission Schedule(s) at any time without advance notice; we may apply those changes for any new business and/or existing business issued or with the effective date(s) prior to or after such amendment; and we may do so with or without taking any similar action(s) with regard to any other producer.

If more than one person's name appears as the licensed producer, broker or agent on any Issued Business, we will divide commissions into a number of shares, and remit those shares to persons, that we, in our sole discretion, deem most appropriate.

- **3.2 Reservation of Rights.** We receive the right to determine:
 - (A) Whether compensation will be paid, and if so, to whom it will be paid, on reinstated or converted Insurance Products that in our judgment are replacements of our existing Insurance Products.
 - (B) Whom to pay if there is a dispute between you and another producer over compensation.
- 3.3 Payment. Commissions may be processed and paid separately or jointly by us or our Affiliates. We may accumulate and hold earned commissions until a minimum amount is attained before remitting them to you. We and each Affiliate will honor an appropriate court order or notice of levy. We and/or any Affiliate will compensate you for your services under this Contract in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in any applicable Commission Schedule that we may make available from time to time. By accepting compensation from us, you agree to comply with the terms, conditions and policies associated with the Commission Schedule.

- 3.4 Other Compensation. The Company and its Affiliates, jointly and singly, reserve the right, from time to time and in their sole discretion, to institute, and subsequently discontinue, bonus, incentive or other compensation programs in addition to commission(s). Any such program will be administered according to separate rules established for purposes of that program only, and/or any applicable commission assignment documentation; in the event of any conflict between those rules and the Contract, or the rules and applicable commission assignment documentation, those rules shall control. Any compensation paid or payable under such a program is separate and distinct from, and has no relationship to, commission(s).
- **Assignments.** Subject to the other provisions of this Part III, you may designate another person or entity to receive your commissions (your "Assignee"); upon your request we will provide you an Assignment of Commissions Form, or other documentation, for that purpose. If you make such an assignment, we may provide your Commission Schedule to your assignee. In our sole discretion, we may accept or refuse to accept any commission and other compensation assignment documentation. You may only assign commissions on your Issued Business; you may not further assign commissions assigned to you. You must provide us with a written notice of revocation to remove or change your assignee. The revocation will only apply to Issued Business written from the date we process the revocation and going forward, unless the previous assignee releases the commission on all other Issued Business back to you. We may, in our sole discretion, calculate and pay assigned commissions in accordance with and subject to the Commission Schedule(s). Other than as specified in the commission assignment documentation we have accepted, we have no duties, rights or obligations with regard to the relationship between you and your Assignee(s), or from whom you have received an assignment of their commissions (your "Assignors"). In the event you are an Assignee, you are solely responsible for distributing the assigned amounts to your Assignor(s). You agree to indemnify and hold us harmless from any losses, costs, liabilities, or damages that are incurred by us as a result of your failure to promptly or properly distribute the assigned amounts to your Assignor(s).
- **3.6 Setoffs, Recoupments and Deficits.** To the extent that you have received commission(s) or other compensation under this Contract or other compensation programs, either directly or pursuant to an assignment, on account of any commission or other compensation on an Insurance Product that is:
 - (A) not issued; or
 - (B) issued and subsequently canceled, terminated or rescinded; or
 - (C) for which the premium(s) are waived, reduced, or refunded (in whole or in part); or
 - (D) paid in error to you.

You shall return the appropriate portion of such commission(s) and other compensation to us. The amount to be returned shall constitute a debt owed by you to us that we may recover either via set off, recoupment or any other means available at law or in equity. To the extent you owe any amounts to the Company or any Affiliates, we may set off any amounts due to you under this Contract to satisfy those obligations. You shall repay us any insufficiency (as well as any insufficiency existing after termination of the Contract for cause, or the rescission or voidance of the Contract) within 30 days of demand. Upon your failure to so repay in full within the time specified, any unpaid balance may bear interest at the rate of one and one-half percent per month. In addition, you shall be responsible for any costs, including attorney's fees and other collection expenses, incurred by us in connection with the recovery from you of any indebtedness.

3.7 Cessation of Commission(s). If this Contract is terminated for any reason other than pursuant to Paragraph 5.1(A), and subject to all other terms of this Contract, we reserve the right to cease paying any commissions under this Contract after the earlier of: (a) your dissolution if you are a business entity; (b) five (5) years from the effective date of your termination; or (c) commissions otherwise payable to you in any calendar year are \$1,000 or less. At any time during the term of this Contract or after it is terminated for any reason, we reserve the right to cease paying any commissions under this Contract, if you are not servicing any Issued Business in a manner reasonably satisfactory to us or any Affiliate. In the event of your death, we will continue to pay commissions to your estate for a reasonable time, until we identify a new producer of record, at which time your commissions will cease.

We reserve the right at any time to change our records to indicate that a different producer is servicing the Client, but only upon receipt and acceptance by us of a request from the Client for any reason; if a change is made on any Issued Business on which you were the producer of record, you will continue to receive commission on that Issued Business for the first twelve months the policy is in effect. After that time, you will no longer be entitled to commissions on the Issued Business transferred to a different producer of record. We shall provide you notice of such a change. After the effective date of such change, that Client's Insurance Product application will cease being your Issued Business, and the new producer will receive all attributable commission(s) and be considered the producer of record on that Issued Business. If any Issued Business is in the first year, lapses, and then subsequently is reinstated at any time during the first year, then the producer who writes the reinstatement will become the producer of record on that Issued Business for the remainder of the first year.

- 3.8 Conclusive Accountings. We may provide or make available to you a periodic statement of all compensation due and payable to you with each commission payment. Unless you file a written objection to the statement within sixty (60) days from the date of the mailing or posting of the statement, that statement shall be deemed conclusively correct, and you waive any right to contest the statement.
- **3.9 Disclosure.** You are required to fully disclose all compensation paid to you under this Contract for a particular customer to that customer upon their request, or otherwise as required by applicable law. We may disclose all compensation paid to you under this Contract for a particular customer to that customer upon their written request or otherwise as required by applicable law.
- **3.10 Prohibition of Payments.** Notwithstanding any other of our obligations under this Contract, we will not be required to pay any commissions or other compensation to you to the extent the same would be prohibited by any state or federal law or regulation.
- **3.11 Failure to Satisfy Obligations.** If you fail to satisfy any monetary obligations to us or any Affiliate, or otherwise fail to perform in accordance with the provisions set forth in this Contract, then you forfeit all rights to the expirations of, the renewal of and the use and control of policyholder information and the right to solicit policyholders, certificate holders and contract holders of ours or an Affiliate that you originated, and such rights shall be vested exclusively with us or the Affiliate.

PART IV - CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVACY OF INFORMATION

As used in this Part IV, all references to you will include any of your employees or other representatives.

Definitions. To the extent a term is defined in both this Contract, HIPAA or ARRA, the definition in HIPAA or ARRA shall govern. "ARRA" shall mean Subtitle D of the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act provisions of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, 42 U.S.C. §§ 17921-17954, and any and all references in this Contract to ARRA shall be deemed to include all associated existing and future implementing regulations, when and as each is effective. "Affiliate," solely for purposes of this Part IV, shall mean any entity that is a subsidiary of UnitedHealth Group. "Breach" means the acquisition, access, use or disclosure of PHI in a manner not permitted by the Privacy Rule that compromises the security or privacy of the PHI as defined, and subject to the exceptions set forth in 45 C.F.R. 164.402. "Business Associate" means you. "Compliance Date" means, in each case, the date by which compliance is required under ARRA and/or its implementing regulations, as applicable; provided that, in any case for which that date occurs prior to the effective date of this Contract, the Compliance Date shall mean the effective date of this Contract. "Covered Entity" means UnitedHealthcare Life Insurance Company and Affiliates whose Insurance Products you sell under this Contract. "HIPAA" shall mean the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and its implementing regulations. "PHI" shall mean Protected Health Information as defined in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103, and is limited to the Protected Health Information received from or received or created by you on our behalf pursuant to performance of services under this Contract. "Services" shall mean, to the extent and only to the extent they involve the creation, use or disclosure of PHI, the services provided by the Business Associate to Covered Entity under this Contract, as amended by written agreement of the parties from time to time. All references in this Part IV to ARRA shall be deemed to include all associated implementing regulations, when as each is effective.

- 4.2 You may be provided with or have access to information which we consider confidential and proprietary ("Confidential Information"), including but not limited to, pricing, rates, computer programs, and product information. You will hold in confidence and not use or disclose any Confidential Information. This shall not apply to the Confidential Information if it:
 - (A) Is readily available to the public without restriction through no fault of yours.
 - (B) Is received without restriction from a third party lawfully in possession of and lawfully empowered to disclose this information.
 - (C) Was rightfully in your possession without restriction prior to its disclosure, or was independently developed by you without access to such Confidential Information.
- 4.3 You may be provided with or receive "Protected Information." "Protected Information" shall be defined to include, but is not limited to, "nonpublic personal information" and "individually identifiable health information" as currently used in 15 U.S.C. § 5609 and 45 C.F.R. § 164.501 and as they are subsequently updated, amended, or revised.
- 4.4 Pursuant to this Contract, you will provide services for us that involve the use and receipt of Protected Information. Except as otherwise specified herein, you may use the Protected Information as necessary to perform your obligations under this Contract. All other uses not authorized by this Contract are prohibited. In the event you disclose Protected Information which is not authorized by this Contract, you agree to inform us in writing of such disclosure as soon as you discover it.
- **4.5** Either party may terminate this Contract at any time with at least ten (10) days prior written notice for any uncorrected material breach of this Part IV, provided the breaching party was allowed a reasonable opportunity to remedy the material breach, and it was not corrected during that time. Upon termination of this Contract, the breaching party shall:
 - (A) Destroy or return, the Protected Information in the breaching party's possession and retain no copies (which shall mean destroying all back-up tapes), if it is feasible to do so. If not feasible, provide notification to the other party in writing; and
 - (B) Recover any Protected Information in the possession of employees. If it is infeasible for us or you to obtain any Protected Information from any employee, we or you, must provide a written explanation and require the employees to agree to extend any and all protections, limitations, and restrictions contained in this paragraph to any Protected Information retained after the termination.
- **4.6** With regard to the use and disclosure of Protected Information, you and we hereby agree to do the following:
 - (A) Use and/or disclose the Protected Information only as permitted or required by this Contract and/or by law.
 - (B) Put into practice administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that reasonably and appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of the Protected Information that you create, receive, maintain, or transmit on our behalf.
 - (C) Require all employees that receive, use, or have access to Protected Information to agree in writing to adhere to the same restrictions and conditions contained in this Part IV.
 - (D) Make all records, books, agreements, policies, and procedures relating to the use and/or disclosure of Protected Information available to regulatory authorities for purposes of determining compliance with HIPAA, ARRA or other state privacy laws, subject to attorney-client and other applicable legal privileges.
 - (E) Upon request, agree to provide access to the Protected Information to the Client to whom it relates (or his or her authorized representative).

- (F) Upon request, agree to make any amendment(s) to the Protected Information.
- (G) Upon our request, provide such information to respond to a request by a Client for an accounting of the disclosures of the Client's Protected Information.
- (H) Unless authorized in writing by the Client, you agree not to further disclose account numbers to conduct telemarketing, direct-mail marketing, or other electronic-mail marketing to your Client.
- **4.7** You and we shall not be obligated under this Part IV, if the Protected Information:
 - (A) Is or has become readily publicly available without restriction.
 - (B) Is received without restriction from a third party lawfully in possession of and lawfully empowered to disclose such information.
 - (C) Was rightfully in your possession or ours without restriction prior to its disclosure or was independently developed by you or us.
- 4.8 With regard to your use and/or disclosure of PHI, as of the respective Compliance Date of each referenced obligation, Business Associate agrees to: (a) comply with the HIPAA Security Rule requirements in accordance with 42 U.S.C. § 17931; and (b) without unreasonable delay, and in any event on or before 48 hours after its discovery by Business Associate, notify Covered Entity of any incident that involves an unauthorized acquisition, access, use, or disclosure of PHI, even if Business Associate believes the incident will not rise to the level of a Breach, including in the notification, to the extent possible, and supplement the notification on an ongoing basis with:
 - (i) the identification of all individuals whose unsecured PHI was or is believed to have been involved, (ii) all other information reasonably requested by Covered Entity to enable Covered Entity to perform and document a risk assessment in accordance with 45 C.F.R. Part 164 subpart 0 with respect to the incident to determine whether a Breach of Unsecured PHI occurred, and (iii) all other information reasonably necessary to provide notice to individuals, HHS and/or the media, all in accordance with the data breach notification requirements set forth in 42 U.S.C. § 17932 and 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 & 164 subparts A, O & E as of their respective Compliance Dates. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in Covered Entity's sole discretion and in accordance with its directions, Business Associate shall conduct, or pay the costs of conducting, and investigation of any incident required to be reported under this Section 4.8 and shall provide and/ or pay the costs of providing, the required notices as set forth in this Section 4.8; (c) request, use and/or disclose only the minimum amount of PHI necessary to accomplish the permitted purpose of the request, use or disclosure; provided, that Business Associate shall comply with 42 U.S.C. § 17935(b); and (d) comply in all respects with all its other obligations in accordance with ARRA, including without limitation, 42 U.S.C. §§ 17934(b), 17935(c), (d) & (e), and 17936(a) & (b). Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, Business Associate may use and disclose PHI only as necessary to perform Business Associate's obligations under this Contract.
- **4.9** Any provision of this Part IV that is directly contradictory to one or more terms of this Contract shall be superseded by this Part IV. The terms of this Part IV to the extent they are unclear shall be construed to allow for compliance by Covered Entity and Business Associate with HIPAA and ARRA. This Part IV will not affect any of the other terms or conditions in this Contract, except as stated herein.

PART V - EXCHANGE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

- 5.1 You will comply with the following requirements to the extent applicable to your performance of authorized delegated activities under this Contract.
- 5.2 The Company or one of its Affiliates is operating as a certified Qualified Health Plan Issuer ("QHP Issuer") in one or more public Health Care Exchanges ("Exchange") created under the terms of the Federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act ("PPACA") and any implementing State law. Company may be delegating certain of its QHP Issuer's activities, reporting responsibilities, and/or other obligations, to you.

- **5.3** This Part applies solely to the authorized activities performed and provided with respect to any Exchange business delegated by Company to you pursuant under this Contract.
- **5.4** This Part is intended to comply with Exchange laws and substantive requirements.
 - (A) The delegated activities and reporting responsibilities are set forth in this Agreement. To the extent such delegated activities and reporting responsibilities serve Exchange business, they are designated as "QHP Services".
 - (B) You acknowledge and agree that Company may revoke your delegated activities and reporting standards under this Contract or specify other remedies, for the respective Exchange, in instances where the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services ("HHS"), a State Exchange regulator, or The Company determines that you have not performed satisfactorily. To the extent that HHS or a State Exchange regulator directs the revocation, Company shall provide immediate written notice of such termination as required under the terms of this Contract. You shall cooperate with Company regarding the transition of any QHP Services that have been revoked by Company.
 - (C) You must comply with all applicable laws and regulations relating to the standards specified in 45 CFR §156.340, as it may be amended from time to time, and all other Federal and/or State laws relevant to the Company's Exchange business being serviced.
 - (D) You must permit access by the Secretary of HHS and the Office of Inspector General or their designees, in the case of Federally Facilitated Exchange ("FFE") business, or comparable State regulators, in the case of State Exchange business, in connection with their right to evaluate through audit, inspection, or other means, your books, contracts, computers, or other electronic systems, including medical records and documentation, relating to Company's obligations as a QHP Issuer in accordance with Federal standards under 45 CFR §156.340, as it may be amended from time to time, with all records retained for at least 10 years from the final date of the Agreement period or such lesser period which may be specified in State law for State Exchanges.
 - (E) If submitting FFE data is involved, you are bound by the terms of Company's "Agreement between Qualified Health Plan Issuer and The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services" or any applicable trading partners or comparable State Exchange agreement, to test your software, and receive Company's approval of software as being in the proper format and compatible with the FFE or the applicable State system.
 - (F) If any State Exchange or HHS for FFEs requires additional specific provisions to be in Company's agreement with any delegated or downstream entity the Agreement will be amended as set forth in Section 6.5 herein.
 - (G) If you delegate any QHP Services to a downstream entity (as such term is defined in 45 C.F.R. §156.20), you shall provide written advance notification to Company of such delegated activities and reporting responsibilities before the applicable effective date of the delegation under federal regulations. You shall bind the downstream entity to all the terms of this Agreement, including providing for revocation of the delegated activities.
 - (H) The Company does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age, sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, or health status in the administration of any of its plans, including enrollment and benefit determinations.

PART VI – GENERAL PROVISIONS

6.1 Termination/Voidance of Contract. You may immediately terminate this Contract at any time, with or without reason, by providing notice to us in writing. Otherwise, this Contract, shall continue indefinitely until terminated or voided as follows:

- (A) **Termination for Cause.** We may terminate this Contract effective as of any date we specify, and revoke all your rights and privileges under it, by notice to you, if you fail or failed to comply with any of the terms and conditions of this Contract, including but not limited to:
 - (i) performing an unauthorized act under Section 1.3 hereof; or
 - (ii) failing to produce, upon request, satisfactory evidence of the insurance agent professional liability (Errors and Omissions) coverage required by Section 2.2 hereof; or
 - (iii) failing to disclose to us any material change of information from that listed on any Insurance Product application obtained by you, or any other material change in the risk or hazard we initially assumed, within ten (10) calendar days after that material change is disclosed, or otherwise becomes known, to you; or
 - (iv) maintaining a license required to either perform services or receive compensation under this Contract (including if your license is revoked by a licensing or regulatory agency but not including a temporary suspension of your license); or
 - (v) committing a criminal, fraudulent or dishonest act.

You will forfeit any compensation payable to you after the date of our termination of this Contract for cause. We may recover, via either set off or recoupment, any compensation paid to you after you engaged in an act or omission that allows us to terminate this Contract for cause, without regard to when you actually earned such compensation. If we terminate this Contract for cause, we reserve the right to treat such termination as an automatic and immediate and complete revocation of any and all assignments of commissions or other compensation payable under this Contract (including, but not limited to, any assignments contemplated under any Managing Broker Addendum in effect) under which you are designated as the Assignee, and thereafter we shall pay any and all commissions and other compensation to the Assignor as if those assignments never existed.

(B) **Automatic Termination.** This Contract shall terminate automatically upon your death, dissolution, receivership, insolvency, or bankruptcy.

This Contract shall also terminate automatically in the event this Contract is superseded and replaced by another contract relating to your authority to solicit or sell the Insurance Products referenced in the Commission Schedule issued under this Contract, regardless of whether or not the second Contract specifically provides for such supersession and replacement.

- (C) **Termination without Cause.** We may terminate this Contract without cause upon at least thirty (30) days written notice. Notwithstanding the foregoing:
 - (i) If a licensing or regulatory agency subjects you to any disciplinary action (for example, a reprimand or temporary suspension of your license), we may terminate this Contract by providing written notice to you in accordance with Section 5.8. No compensation will be payable to you for applications submitted for coverage during any period in which your license is temporarily suspended. We may recover any compensation paid to you during any period in which your license is temporarily suspended, as applicable by law.
 - (ii) We may terminate this Contract in whole or in part, immediately by providing written notice to you in the event that (i) you merge with, or are acquired by, a competitor of ours; or(ii) a competitor of ours acquires substantially all of the assets of you. If this Contract is not terminated in its entirety, we must specify in the termination notice the portions hereof that shall be terminated in accordance with this Section.
- (D) **Voidance.** We may declare this Contract void *ab initio*, and demand repayment of all commissions or other compensation we paid to you either directly or pursuant to an assignment, if you provided any incomplete or inaccurate information on or in connection with your producer application.

Termination or voidance of this Contract shall terminate any and all authority granted to you hereunder, including, but not limited to, the termination all Commission Schedules, but you shall remain bound by any specific post-termination obligations, restrictions and limitations, and shall remain fully liable for any indebtedness or other obligations to the Company. In the event of termination of this Contract under subparagraph (A) above, we reserve the right to immediately assign another producer to service the Clients that you previously serviced.

- **6.2 Reservation of Rights.** Without terminating this Contract, we reserve all our rights not expressly in conflict with this Contract, including, but not limited to, the right to:
 - (A) Discontinue acceptance of applications for any Insurance Product.
 - (B) Withdraw from doing business in any state or area.
- **6.3 Good Faith.** The parties will perform all duties under this Contract in good faith. You represent and warrant that neither you nor any of your agents, employees or other representatives, if any, are bound by any regulatory, contractual or other restriction or negative covenant which in any way would prohibit or otherwise affect your ability to perform your duties and obligations under this Contract.
- **6.4 Indemnification.** In addition to any indemnification obligation(s) specified elsewhere in this Contract, you and we must indemnify and hold the other harmless from and against any and all loss incurred as a result of a material breach of the terms of this Contract. Furthermore, you must hold us harmless from any and all "loss" incurred by us as a result of any act or omission committed by you and/or your agents, employees or other representatives that is:
 - (A) In violation of this Contract; or
 - (B) Negligent or intentional misconduct, misfeasance or nonfeasance or failure to comply with Paragraph 2.8 of this Contract; or
 - (C) An omission or inaccuracy in Advertising produced, used and/or distributed by you (unless you sought and obtained our prior approval pursuant to this Contract).

As used here, "loss" includes, but is not limited to, court costs, any fines, forfeitures, claims or benefits paid pursuant to regulatory action, judgment or reasonable settlement, and all reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by us in defending and/or settling any claim or regulatory action against us, or in pursuing recovery from you and/or your agents, employees or other representatives.

- **6.5 Amendment.** This Contract, including any terms of any addendum to this Contract, may be amended only as provided in this Section 6.5.
 - (A) **General and Regulatory Amendments.** We may amend this Contract generally, or in order to bring us or you into compliance with an applicable law or regulation, including an interpretation of law or regulation by a regulatory agency or court, by providing advance written notice of the amendment and its effective date to you in accordance with Section 5.8 of this Contract. Any such amendment(s) shall be automatically effective as of the date we specify without your written agreement unless you notify us that you are terminating this Contract before the effective date of the amendment.
 - (B) **Optional Amendments.** We may from time to time propose amendments to this Contract that are optional as to you, e.g. inviting your participation in certain marketing programs or methods by notice to you in accordance with item (iii) of Section 6.8 of this Contract.

You may accept an optional amendment by signing it or otherwise indicating your affirmative consent using a method we will specify. Such optional amendment shall be effective either on the date specified in it, or, if no date is so specified, on the date you sign it or consent to it. We may withdraw any such proposed optional amendment at any time before you sign it or consent to it.

- **Non-Waiver.** Our forbearance, neglect, or failure to enforce any or all of the provisions of this Contract or to insist on strict compliance by you, your employees or other representatives, shall not be construed as a waiver of any of our rights or privileges.
- 6.7 Entire Agreement. This Contract, together with all amendments and addenda (including any Commission Schedules), sets forth the entire understanding between you and us. This Contract supersedes all prior agreements, arrangements, and communications, whether oral or written, with respect to the subject matter of this Contract. However, this Contract expressly does not supersede any other agreement between you and any other entity controlled by or under common control with UnitedHealth Group, other than the Company and its Affiliates for the sale of the Insurance Products.
- 6.8 Notices. Any notice from us to you required by this Contract shall be sufficient and effective upon (i) deposit with the United States Postal Service or with a recognized commercial package delivery service, postage or other fees prepaid, and addressed to you at your last known address shown in our records, or (ii) sending via electronic mail or facsimile, if you provided us with an electronic mail address or a facsimile number, or (iii) conspicuous publication in a newsletter, or posting on a Website, to which you have general access. Revocation of your permission to receive commercial messages from us at either such electronic mail address or facsimile number shall not operate as a revocation of your consent to receive notices pursuant to this Section at such address or number. Each Affiliate shall specify the manner and effectiveness of any notice from you to us required by this Contract or otherwise.
- **6.9 Choice of Law.** This Contract will be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana without reference to Indiana conflicts-of-law provisions.
- **6.10 Headings and Titles.** The headings and titles used in this Contract are non-substantive and for reference only.
- **6.11 Severability.** If any provision of this Contract is held invalid for any reason, the remainder of this Contract shall not be affected.
- **6.12 Assignment.** Except as specified elsewhere in this Contract (including any Commission Schedule), you may not assign this Contract, or any of your rights, duties or obligations hereunder. We reserve the right to assign this Contract to any third party.
- **6.13 Survival.** The following provisions of this Contract survive termination or voidance: 1.1, 1.3, 2.3, 2.7, all of Part III, all of Part IV, all of Part V, and 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.4, 6.7, 6.8, 6.9, 6.10, 6.11, 6.12, 6.13, 6.14, 6.15, and 6.16.
- 6.14 **Arbitration.** Any unresolved dispute between you and us in connection with this Contract, whether arising before or after its termination, shall be submitted to binding arbitration in accordance with the Commercial Rules of the American Arbitration Association as the exclusive means of resolution. All arbitration hearings shall take place in Chicago, Illinois unless another location is agreed to by the parties. Neither party shall be liable to the other for any incidental, consequential, special or punitive damages arising out of this Contract, whether on account of breach, tort or other cause. This limitation shall not limit either party's obligation to perform any provision of this Contract.
- **6.15 Signatory authority.** We and you each represent and warrant that the person signing this Contract has the authority to do so and is acting within the scope of his or her authority.
- **6.16 Effective date.** This Contract is effective as of the date noted on the signature page to this Contract.

-SIGN AND RETURN THIS SIGNATURE PAGE-

INDEPENDENT PRODUCER CONTRACT SIGNATURE PAGE

I acknowledge and agree that:

- (a) I have received a copy of the Independent Producer Contract (IPC-0316);
- (b) I have read, understood, and agreed to each and every term of the Contract, any and all provisions of which cannot be altered without the express written consent of UnitedHealthcare Life Insurance Company and its afiliates;
- (c) The Contract will not be in effect until such time as UnitedHealthcare Life Insurance Company has countersigned this Signature Page; and
- (d) The Contract may be executed in two or more counterparts, any of which need not contain the signature of more than one party, but all such counterparts when taken together will constitute one and the same agreement.

YOU:			
	Print or type your name		
Х		DATE:	
	Your signature		

IPCSIGPG-0316 42156-UL-0316